

Nos. 17-1717, 18-18

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE AND LT. GEN. ROBERT R. BLACKMAN,
USMC (RET.) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

FRANCIS J. MANION
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW & JUSTICE
P.O. Box 60
New Hope, KY 40052
(502) 549-7020

EDWARD L. WHITE III
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW & JUSTICE
3001 Plymouth Road, Suite 203
Ann Arbor, MI 48105
(734) 680-8007

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
WALTER M. WEBER
JORDAN SEKULOW
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The much-maligned test of <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> continues to cause confusion and conflict	5
A. <i>Van Orden</i> and the missing reasonable observer	8
B. <i>McCreary County</i> and the omnipresent reasonable observer	10
II. <i>Town of Greece</i> resolves the conflict between <i>Van Orden</i> and <i>McCreary/Lemon</i>	12
A. Historical practices and understandings .	14
B. Display of the Peace Cross is consistent with the historical purposes and understandings of the Establishment Clause	18
C. Establishment Clause challenges must consider coercion as a determining factor	22
III. The Court should formally abandon <i>Lemon</i> in light of <i>Town of Greece</i>	25
IV. The Court should instruct the lower courts to abandon “offended observer” standing	27

A. Personal objection or feeling offense, without more, is not an injury in fact . .	28
B. There is no need to create a special Establishment Clause exception to the rule against “hurt feelings” standing . . .	31
C. This is not a case of coerced exposure to objectionable matter	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU of KY v. McCreary Cnty., KY</i> , Case No. 6:99-cv-00507-JBC (E.D. Ky. March 13, 2009)	13
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. Mercer County</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	1, 6
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	1
<i>ACLU v. Schundler</i> , 104 F.3d 1435 (3d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>ACSTO v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	29, 30, 33
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 616 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Md.-National Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d (D. Md. 2015)	7
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Md.-National Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017) . . .	18, 19, 23, 24, 27
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Books v. Elkhart Cty.</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005)	23

<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.,</i> 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	31
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,</i> 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	5, 11, 12
<i>City of Edmond v. Robinson,</i> 517 U.S. 1201 (1996)	31
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist,</i> 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	17
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Croft v. Perry,</i> 624 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	23, 27
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,</i> 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	29
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.,</i> 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Doe v. United States,</i> 901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018)	14, 26
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald,</i> 546 U.S. 470 (2006)	30
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,</i> 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	16

<i>Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014)	5, 15, 25, 26
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	17
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d (D.N.M. 2014)	7
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 847 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	29, 30
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Concord Cmty. Schs.</i> , 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Hanover Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	29
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009)	6, 12
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	29, 30, 33

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	27
<i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola,</i> No. 3:16-cv-195, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203588 (N.D. Fla. June 19, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> 903 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , Sep. 17, 2018 (No. 18-351)	7
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1, 10
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	17, 23, 24, 33, 34
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	31
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly,</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 17, 20
<i>Marsh v. Chambers,</i> 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	15, 16
<i>Matal v. Tam,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	1
<i>Mather v. Mundelein,</i> 864 F.2d 1291 (7th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU,</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	27
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1, 21
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	28
<i>Rowan Cnty. v. Lund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2564 (2018)	7
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	19, 20
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	15, 17, 24
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	29, 32
<i>Skoros v. City of N.Y.</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Soc'y of Separationists v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 416 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	27, 28
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	28
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	24

<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	1, 27
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	27
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 660 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	29, 32
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011)	5
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 351 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	28
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	6
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	27

<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	27
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	17
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	1

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8	32
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Bladensburg ‘Peace Cross’ Memorial Lawsuit</i> , Youtube, https://tinyurl.com/yahpk2sl	25
Michael McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 115 (1992)	16, 17
<i>Pulaski pays \$230,000 in fees in 10 Commandments case</i> , Lexington Herald Leader (Sept. 10, 2011), https://tinyurl.com/y95ltv5n	13
Eric Rassbach, <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway: The Establishment Clause and the Rediscovery of History</i> , 2013-14 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 71	16
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	21
